satisfactorily completes training, for the term of this Agreement. If the copy of the Operations Manual
loaned to Franchisee is lost, stolen or destroyed before Franchisee returns it to us, Franchisee must
replace the Operations Manual at its own expense.

two thousand five hundred dollar ($2,500) or ten thousand dollar ($10,000) fee described
above, plus the amount of any broker fees that we are responsible for paying to third
parties (does not include our employees);

5. Transferee must pay for and successfully complete the training programs then required